

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 11-1125; 11-1140; 11-1144; 11-1154; 11-1155; 11-1161; 11-1171; 11-1180;
13-1111; 13-1113; 13-1114; 13-1116; 13-1118; 13-1119; 13-1121; 13-1123;
13-1124; 13-1127 (and consolidated cases under No. 11-1125)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN FOREST AND PAPER ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of an Action of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency**

BRIEF OF INDUSTRY INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS

David M. Friedland
Jessalee Landfried
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.
1350 I Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-6047
dfriedland@bdlaw.com

*Counsel for American Chemistry
Council*

Of Counsel:

Leslie A. Hulse
Assistant General Counsel
American Chemistry Council
700 2nd Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 249-6131

leslie.hulse@americanchemistry.com

*Counsel for American Chemistry
Council*

DATED: February 9, 2015

Jason T. Morgan
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 386-7527
jtmorgan@stoel.com

Counsel for Alaska Oil and Gas Assn., Alaska Miners Assn., and ConocoPhillips Alaska, Inc.

Lisa Marie Jaeger
Sandra Y. Snyder
Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
2000 K Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-5800
Lisa.Jaeger@bgllp.com
Sandra.Snyder@bgllp.com

Counsel for Council of Industrial Boiler Owners

Jeffrey A. Knight
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP
1200 Seventeenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-9152
Jeffrey.knight@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for American Petroleum Institute

Richard G. Stoll
Foley & Lardner LLP
3000 K Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 295-4021
rstoll@foley.com

Counsel for Portland Cement Assn. and Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition

Ronald A. Shipley
Attorney at Law
10229 Crosscut Way
Damascus, MD 20872
(301) 540-0315
ron@rshipleylaw.com

Counsel for Coalition for Responsible Waste Incineration

William F. Lane
Alan H. McConnell
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1400
Raleigh, NC 27609
(919) 420-1794
blane@kilpatricktownsend.com

Counsel for Eastman Chemical Company

Carol McCabe
Suzanne Ilene Schiller
Michael Dillon
Manko, Gold, Katcher & Fox, LLP
401 City Avenue, Suite 901
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
(484) 430-5700
cmccabe@mankogold.com
sschiller@mankogold.com
mdillon@mankogold.com

*Counsel for Wheelabrator
Technologies, Inc., Wheelabrator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	xii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. EPA’S DECISION TO DEFER THE INCLUSION OF CERTAIN UNITS IN THE RULE AT THIS TIME WAS REASONABLE	6
II. EPA IS WELL WITHIN ITS LEGAL AUTHORITY TO USE THE UPL AND UL METHODOLOGIES AND HAS PROVIDED AMPLE JUSTIFICATION FOR USING THEM IN THIS RULEMAKING	8
A. The UL and UPL Methodologies Produce an Estimate of the Average Emissions Limitation Achieved by the Best Performing CISWI Units	11
B. The Environmental Petitioners’ Illustrations of Variability Demonstrate that EPA’s Standards are Reasonable.....	12
C. EPA’s Use of an “Upper-Bound” Estimate Was Lawful.	13
III. EPA APPROPRIATELY ESTABLISHED THIRTY-DAY AVERAGING PERIODS FOR UNITS THAT CONTINUOUSLY MONITOR EMISSIONS	14
IV. EPA PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT BEYOND-THE-FLOOR STANDARDS ARE NOT ACHIEVABLE	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>EMR Network v. FCC</i> , 391 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
* <i>Mossville Envtl. Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8, 9, 13, 14
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7429, Clean Air Act § 112	8
*42 U.S.C. § 7429, Clean Air Act § 129	1, 4, 5, 7

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

66 Fed. Reg. 51,098 (Oct. 5, 2001).....17

73 Fed. Reg. 40,230 (July 14, 2008).....17

73 Fed. Reg. 58,481 (Oct. 7, 2008).....17

75 Fed. Reg. 31,938 (June 4, 2010)18

76 Fed. Reg. 15,704 (Mar. 21, 2011).....2

76 Fed. Reg. 80,465 (Dec. 23, 2011)15

77 Fed. Reg. 39,943 (July 6, 2012).....16

78 Fed. Reg. 9112 (Feb. 7, 2013)2

78 Fed. Reg. 9112 (Feb. 7, 2013)18
